

No. 19-1023 (and consolidated cases)

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

GROWTH ENERGY, et al.,
Petitioners,

v.

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY,
Respondent.

On Petition for Review of Final Agency Action
of the Environmental Protection Agency

**INITIAL BRIEF FOR INTERVENORS GROWTH ENERGY, THE
NATIONAL BIODIESEL BOARD, AND AMERICAN PETROLEUM
INSTITUTE IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT ENVIRONMENTAL
PROTECTION AGENCY**

BRYAN M. KILLIAN
DOUGLAS A. HASTINGS
MORGAN, LEWIS & BOCKIUS LLP
1111 Pennsylvania Ave NW
Washington, D.C. 20004
(202) 739-3000
bryan.killian@morganlewis.com
Counsel for the National Biodiesel Board

ROBERT A. LONG, JR.
KEVIN KING
THOMAS R. BRUGATO
COVINGTON & BURLING LLP
850 Tenth Street NW
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 662-6000
rlong@cov.com

Counsel for American Petroleum Institute

January 23, 2020

SETH P. WAXMAN
DAVID M. LEHN
SAURABH SANGHVI
CLAIRE H. CHUNG
WILMER CUTLER PICKERING
HALE AND DORR LLP
1875 Pennsylvania Ave NW
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 663-6000
seth.waxman@wilmerhale.com
Counsel for Growth Energy

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE AS TO PARTIES, RULINGS, AND RELATED CASESi

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT ii

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....iv

TABLE OF AUTHORITIESv

GLOSSARY..... vii

STATUTES AND REGULATIONS.....1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 1

ARGUMENT3

I. EPA CORRECTLY DECLINED TO ISSUE A GENERAL WAIVER
BASED ON SEVERE ECONOMIC HARM.....3

II. EPA CORRECTLY DECLINED TO ISSUE A GENERAL WAIVER
BASED ON “INADEQUATE DOMESTIC SUPPLY” OF ADVANCED
BIOFUELS..... 12

III. PETITIONERS’ CHALLENGE TO EPA’S ASSESSMENT OF THE
VOLUME OF NON-ADVANCED RENEWABLE FUEL FAILS 13

IV. EPA REASONABLY DECLINED TO REVISIT THE POINT OF
OBLIGATION 15

CONCLUSION..... 19

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES*

Page(s)

CASES

* <i>Alon Refining Krotz Springs, Inc. v. EPA</i> , 936 F.3d 628 (D.C. Cir. 2019).....	2, 4, 16, 17, 19, 20
* <i>American Fuel & Petrochemical Manufacturers v. EPA</i> , 937 F.3d 559 (D.C. Cir. 2019).....	2, 3, 4, 8, 13, 14, 15, 16, 17
* <i>Americans for Clean Energy v. EPA</i> , 864 F.3d 691 (D.C. Cir. 2017).....	10, 11, 12, 14, 15
<i>Ergon-West Virginia, Inc. v. EPA</i> , 896 F.3d 600 (4th Cir. 2018).....	18
<i>Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass'n of U.S., Inc. v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 463 U.S. 29 (1983).....	12
<i>Valero Energy Corp. v. EPA</i> , 927 F.3d 532 (D.C. Cir. 2019).....	20

DOCKETED CASES

<i>Renewable Fuels Association v. EPA</i> , No. 18-9533 (10th Cir.).....	18
<i>Renewable Fuels Association v. EPA</i> , No. 19-1220 (D.C. Cir.).....	18

STATUTORY PROVISIONS

42 U.S.C. §7545(o).....	3, 11, 19, 20
Pub. L. No. 110-140, preamble, 121 Stat. 1492, 1492 (Dec. 19, 2007).....	11

REGULATIONS AND ADMINISTRATIVE MATERIALS

73 Fed. Reg. 47,168 (Aug. 13, 2008).....	11
--	----

* Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

77 Fed. Reg. 70,752 (Nov. 27, 2012)	5, 8, 11
82 Fed. Reg. 58,486 (Dec. 12, 2017)	2, 3, 5, 11, 17
83 Fed. Reg. 63,704 (Dec. 11, 2018)	5, 8, 13, 14
EPA, 2020 Response to Comments (Dec. 2019), https://nepis.epa.gov/Exe/ZyPDF.cgi?Dockey=P100YAPQ.pdf	18
EPA, <i>Periodic Reviews for the Renewable Fuel Standard Program</i> , EPA-420-S-17-002 (Nov. 2017), https://nepis.epa.gov/Exe/ZyPDF.cgi?Dockey=P100TDK5.pdf	20
EPA, <i>RIN Trades and Price Information</i> , https://www.epa.gov/fuels-registration-reporting-and-compliance-help/rin-trades-and-price-information	9, 10
U.S. Energy Information Administration, <i>Petroleum & Other Liquids: Exports by Destination</i> , https://www.eia.gov/dnav/pet/pet_move_expc_a_EPOOXE_EE_X_mbb1_a.htm	6
U.S. Energy Information Administration, <i>Refinery Capacity Report</i> Table 5 (Jan. 1, 2019), https://www.eia.gov/petroleum/refinerycapacity/table5.pdf	19
